Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana,

Finance Department.

To

- 1. All Heads of Departments
- 2. Commissioners of Divisions
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioners & Sub Divisional Officers (Civil) in Haryana.
- 4. The Registrar, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

Memo No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD) Dated Chandigarh, the 19.07.2023

Subject:

Submission of Fresh Pension Cases through Online Diary Management System (ODMS) -- Family ID (Parivar Pehchan Patra).

Sir/Madam,

Kindly refer to this Department's memo No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD) dated 13.06.2022 vide which directions were issued that the **Online Diary Management System** (ODMS) should be integrated with **Parivar Pehchan Patra**.

Later on, directions were also issued vide letter No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD) dated 28.12.2022 that the Parivar Pehchan Patra ID (PPP) of the pensioner or Aadhar of the pensioner, in case the pensioner doesn't have Family ID, should be filled in Online Diary Management System (ODMS).

After due consideration, State Government has decided that the pensioner(s) must fill-up Family ID (FID) in the pension paper(s) (including online entry of Family ID (FID) while entering pensioner's data) mandatorily w.e.f. 01st August, 2023. Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana would also mention the FID in the e-PPO for all fresh Pension cases processed through Online Diary Management System (ODMS).

You are requested to bring the above instructions to the notice of employees (prospective pensioners) working in your Department and ensure compliance.

The above order may be downloaded from the website of Finance Department i.e. www.finhry.gov.in.

Chief Accounts Officer (Pension)

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana
Finance Department

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action in continuation of above reference:-

1. Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

2. All the Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries to Govt. Haryana.

Chief Accounts Officer (Pension)

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana
Finance Department

1. Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

2. All the Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries to Govt. Haryana.

U.O. No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD) Endst. No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD)

Dated: 19.07.2023 Dated: 19.07.2023

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action in continuation of above reference:-

- 1. Director General, Treasuries & Accounts Department, Haryana, 30 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh w.r.t. their email **dated** 17.07.2023.
- 2. All Treasury Officers/Assistant Treasury Officers in Haryana State including Delhi & Chandigarh.
- 3. In-charge, Computer Cell, Finance Department for placing the same on the website of Finance Department i.e. www.finhry.gov.in

Chief Accounts Officer (Pension

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana
Finance Department

Endst. No. 2/2/2019-1Pension (FD)

Dated: 19.07 2023

A copy is forwarded to Principal Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Sector 33, Chandigarh for information and necessary action in continuation of above reference. It is also requested:

(i) to make necessary changes in the ODMS software for capturing the data of Parivar Pehchan Patra (PPP) of the pensioner(s).

(ii) to show the Family ID (FID) on e-PPO issued by their office.

Chief Accounts Officer (Pension

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana
Finance Department